occurred on September 15, 2002 (commencement of operations), and for the year
and six months indicated, nor do they purport to project the Company's financial
position or results of operations at any future date or for any future period.
These pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the Company's 2002 annual report on Form 10-K and the Company's Quarterly
Form 10-Q for the period ended June 30, 2003.

   One Liberty Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet (Unaudited)
   As of June 30, 2003
   (Amounts in thousands)

   The
   The Company   Purchase   Company
   Historical   of   Pro Forma
   (A)   Property   as Adjusted
   -----------   --------   -----------

Assets
Real estate investments, at cost:
   Land   $   32,050   $   4,300(B)   $   36,350
   Buildings   127,463   17,200(B)   144,663
   -------   ------   -------
   159,513   21,500   181,013
Less accumulated depreciation   12,333   -   12,333
   ------   ---   ------
   147,180   21,500   168,680

Investment in unconsolidated joint ventures   16,630   -   16,630

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Mortgage receivable   -   7,000(C)   7,000
Cash and cash equivalents   4,969   -   4,969
Unbilled rent receivable   3,839   -   3,839
Rent, interest, deposits and other receivables   3,326   -   3,326
Note receivable - officer   162   -   162
Investment in BRT Realty Trust (related party)   478   -   478
Deferred financing costs   1,634   -   1,634
Other   687   -   687
   ------   ------   -----
   $  178,905   $   28,500   $  207,405
   ==========   ==========   ==========

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Mortgages payable   $   82,642   $   -   $   82,642
Line of credit   3,000   17,750(D)   20,750
Dividends payable   2,136   -   2,136
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   1,510   -   1,510
   -----   -----   -----
Total liabilities   89,288   17,750   107,038
   ------   ------   -------

Commitments and contingencies   -   -   -

Minority interest   -   10,750(E)   10,750

Stockholders' equity:
   Redeemable convertible preferred stock   10,693   -   10,693
   Common stock   5,687   -   5,687
   Paid-in capital   66,465   -   66,465
   Accumulated other comprehensive income   411   -   411
   Accumulated undistributed net income   6,361   -   6,361
   -----   -----   -----
Total stockholders' equity   89,617   -   89,617
   ------   -----   ------
   $  178,905   $   28,500   $  207,405
   ==========   ===========   ==========

   See accompanying notes.

   One Liberty Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
   (Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

   The
   The Company   Purchase of   Company
   Historical   Property   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (A)   (B)   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Revenues:
   Rental income   $   14,879   $   941   $   -   $   15,820
   Interest and other income (including
   231 from an affiliated joint venture)   826   -   184 (C)   1,010
   ---   ---   ---   -----
   15,705   941   184   16,830
   ------   -----   ---   ------

Expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   2,876   -   125 (D)   3,001
   Interest - mortgages payable   5,964   -   -   5,964
   Interest - line of credit   54   -   224 (E)   278
   Leasehold rent   24   -   -   24
   General and administrative   1,675   -   -   1,675
   Public offering expenses   125   -   -   125
   Real estate expenses   174   173   -   347
   ---   ---   ---   ---
   10,892   173   349   11,414
   ------   ---   ---   ------

Earnings before equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated joint ventures, loss
   on sale and minority interest   4,813   768   (165)   5,416

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   joint ventures   1,078   -   -   1,078
Loss on sale of real estate and
   available-for-sale securities   (11)   -   -   (11)
   ---   ----   ----   -----

Net income before minority interest   5,880   768   (165)   6,483

Minority interest   -   (384) (F)   63 (F)   (321)
   ---   ----   --   ----

Net income   $   5,880   $   384   $   (102)   $   6,162
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

Calculation of net income applicable
   to common stockholders:
   Net income   $   5,880   $   384   $   (102)   $   6,162
   Less dividends on preferred stock   1,037   -   -   1,037
   -----   ---   ---   -----
   Net income applicable to
   common stockholders   $   4,843   $   384   $   (102)   $   5,125
   ==========   =========   ==========   ==========

Net income per common share
   Basic (G)   $   1.05   $   1.11
   ==========   ==========
   Diluted (G)   $   1.04   $   1.10
   ==========   ==========

   See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

8

   One Liberty Properties, Inc.
   Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement (Unaudited)
   For the Six Months
   Ended June 30, 2003
   (Amounts in thousands,
   except per share data)

   The
   The Company   Purchase of   Company
   Historical   Property   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (A)   (B)   Adjustments   as Adjusted
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

Revenues:
   Rental income   $   8,990   $   1,333   $   -   $   10,323
   Interest and other income (including
   194 from an affiliated joint venture)   236   -   315(C)   551
   ---   ---   ----   ---   ---
   9,226   1,333   315   10,874
   -----   -----   ---   ------

Expenses:
   Depreciation and amortization   1,553   -   215(D)   1,768
   Interest - mortgages payable   3,172   -   -   3,172
   Interest - line of credit   210   -   351(E)   561
   General and administrative   1,065   -   -   1,065
   Real estate expenses   276   141   -   417
   ---   ---   ---   ---
   6,276   141   566   6,983
   -----   ---   ---   -----

Earnings before equity in earnings of
   unconsolidated joint ventures, gain
   on sale and minority interest   2,950   1,192   (251)   3,891

Equity in earnings of unconsolidated
   joint ventures   1,243   -   -   1,243
Gain on sale of real estate   14   -   -   14
   --   ---   ---   --

Net income before minority interest   4,207   1,192   (251)   5,148

Minority interest   -   (596) (F)   108(F)   (488)
   ---   ----   ---   ----

Net income   $   4,207   $   596   $   (143)   $   4,660
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Calculation of net income applicable
  to common stockholders:
   Net income   $   4,207   $   596   $   (143)   $   4,660
   Less dividends on preferred stock   518   -   -   518
   ---   ---   ---   ---
   Net income applicable to
   common stockholders   $   3,689   $   596   $   (143)   $   4,142
   ===========   ==========   ==========   ===========

Edgar Filing: ONE LIBERTY PROPERTIES INC - Form 8-K/A

9

Net income per common share
   Basic (G)   $   .65   $   .73
   ===========   ===========
   Diluted (G)   $   .65   $   .73
   ===========   ===========